

No. 22-238

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BONNIE PELTIER, AS GUARDIAN OF A. P.,
A MINOR CHILD, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER

JASON LEE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	7
A. The court of appeals correctly held that CDS’s enforcement of its student dress code is state action....	8
B. The decision below does not warrant review.....	15
C. This case would be a poor vehicle for considering the question presented	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Tarek Ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , No. 09-138, 2009 WL 2215072 (D. Minn. July 21, 2009)	20
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	10
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	2, 15
<i>Britt v. North Carolina State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 357 S.E.2d 432 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987)	8
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	16
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Family C.L. Union v. Department of Child. & Fam.</i> , 837 Fed. Appx. 864 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Fister v. Minnesota New Country Sch.</i> , 149 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1998) (Tbl.)	20
<i>Irene B. v. Philadelphia Acad. Charter Sch.</i> , No. 02-1716, 2003 WL 24052009 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2003).....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>Jordan v. North Kane Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 08-4477, 2009 WL 509744 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2009)	20
<i>Kiddie Korner Day Sch., Inc. v. Charlotte- Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 285 S.E.2d 110 (N.C. Ct. App. 1981)	8
<i>Lengle v. Willamette Leadership Acad.</i> , No. 22-cv- 1077, 2022 WL 17057894 (D. Or. Nov. 17, 2022)	20
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Central Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1107 (2003).....	16-18
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	2, 9, 14, 21
<i>Matwijko v. Board of Trs. of Global Concepts Char- ter Sch.</i> , No. 04-663A, 2006 WL 2466868 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2006)	20
<i>McNaughton v. Charleston Charter Sch. for Math & Sci., Inc.</i> , 768 S.E.2d 389 (S.C. 2015)	20
<i>Meadows v. Lesh</i> , No. 10-cv-223, 2011 WL 4744914 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2011)	20
<i>Patrick v. Success Acad. Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	1, 2, 12-14
<i>Riester v. Riverside Cmty. Sch.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	20
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)	15, 18
<i>Scaggs v. New York Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 06-cv-799, 2007 WL 1456221 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007).....	20
<i>Sneed v. Greensboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 264 S.E.2d 106 (N.C. 1980)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	21
<i>United States v. Minnesota Transitions Charter Sch.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Minn. 2014)	19
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 56 (1988)	2, 5, 6, 10-12
 Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	13
Amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause	1, 3, 4, 21, 23
N.C. Const.:	
Art. I, § 15	2, 8
Art. IX, § 2, Cl. 1.....	2, 8
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX,	
20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	4-7, 22, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-181(A) (2021).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2021):	
§ 115C-5(7a)	2, 8
§ 115C-12 (Supp. 2022).....	8
§ 115C-45(c).....	9
§ 115C-218(a)	3
§ 115C-218.1(a)	2, 3
§ 115C-218.15(a) (Supp. 2022)	3, 8
§ 115C-218.15(c) (Supp. 2022)	3
§ 115C-218.6(a)	3, 8
§ 115C-218.10	3
§ 115C-218.45(a)	8
§ 115C-218.50(b)	8
§ 115C-218.55	19
§ 115C-218.60	3, 9, 14
§ 115C-218.85(a)(2).....	8

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 115C-218.85(a)(3).....	8
§ 115C-218.105 (Supp. 2022).....	8
§ 115C-390.2.....	9
§ 115C-390.2(a).....	3, 9, 19
§ 115C-390.5.....	9
§ 115C-390.6.....	9
§ 115C-390.7.....	9
§ 115C-390.8.....	9
§ 115C-392.....	9
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	1, 2, 17, 20, 22
1839 N.C. Sess. Laws 8.....	11
